changes in the operatimg costs, capital costs and discount rate as shown in the figure below.

Scoping Study Economic Evaluation Summary

Stage 1 Mine Life 20 yrs

Tonnes Mined 80Mt

Rate 4Mtpa

Capex (Pre production) A$122M

Total Revenue A$2.0B

Total Opex (including royalties and levies) A$733M

Total nett revenue (EBITDA) A$1.28B

Annual nett revenue (EBITDA) A$64M

Annual OPEX  (including royalties and levies) A$37M

Operating margin per tonne mined $16.00

Nett Revenue to cost ratio 2.75

NPV at 10% pa discount of revenue (EBITDA) A$545M
IRR (pre tax, no debt) 52%
Capital payback <2yrs

22

Table 11 Project pre tax NPV  analysis on the basis of the criteria listed above.

Table 12 Scenario Analysis – HMS Price Assumptions

As summarised in Tables 5, 11, 12 the project is economically robust. The base case scenario of
present input values for OPEX, Revenue and CAPEX returns a Net Present Value (NPV10%)of A$545M,
and a revenue to cost ratio of 2.75, and an internal rate of return (IRR) of 52%. The corresponding
values for +/- variations in OPEX, Revenue and Capital consistently return robust figures
demonstrating the financial resilience of the project and a project upside.

HMS Price (+/- 20%) $398 $693

Operating Costs (+/- 20%) $510 $580

Discount Rate (+/- 1%) $509 $584

Capital Expenditure (+/- 20%) $520 $569

$450 $500 $550 $600 $650 $700

Base
Case

HMS Pricing (AUD$/t) -20% 20%
Ilmenite $508 $635 $762
Rutile $2,704 $3,380 $4,056
Zircon $2,566 $3,207 $3,848
Garnet $346 $433 $520
NPV $m 397 545 693

IRR % 38 52 67

Payback Years 2.61 1.91 1.5

Annual EBITDA $m 46 64 81

LOM EBITDA $m 934 1280 1626

Revenue to Cost Ratio 2.38 2.75 3.06

23

Market Outlook, Depth and Competition

Indications are that the Mannar Island mineral products are of a quality that are likely to find ready
markets around the world2,4. The main ilmenite product would suit a number of titanium slag and
sulphate route pigment producers. At the scale of the scoping study scenario the project would
produce around 1.6% of the global ilmenite feedstock capacity estimated to be over 7 million
tonnes for sulphate route pigment production by 2025 6,8. Global demand for pigment is predicted
to grow at over 4%/yr. in the long term driven by a demand relationship closely correlated to per